

#15,375(1)

MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) P.O. BOX 14498, DES MOINES, IOWA 50306-3498 PHONE: (800) 678-8171 FAX: (515) 243-3854

CONTINUATION CERTIFICATE

(to be filed with the obligee)

TX 804511	10,000		TAX COLLECT/A	ASSESSOR
BOND NO. OBLIGEE VERANDA	AMOUNT AH MUD OF HUNT	ι ζοιινήν τέχα	DESCRIPTION	at OFILED FOR RECORD
•				o tock a
	DING COMPANY (MUT WINEINGER	UAL) nereby continues	in force Bond for:	DEC 13 2018
DBA				By County Gerk, HUDENZWEIG
All liability under this Contir	nuation Certificate is eff	ective07/28/1	8 and terminate	s midnight 07/28/19
This continuation is execute continuations thereof shall named in the Bond, the end Witness the signature of its	not be cumulative and s dorsement attached the	shall in no event exceed reto, or any continuatio	d in the aggregate the on certificate.	
Attest:		DING COM	MERCHANTS BOND	ING COMPANY (MUTUAL)
William War	anea la	1933	Lavas	Taylon
Secretary		3434 (18		President
		CERTIFICATION		
Merchants Bonding Compar Treasurer or any Assistant T Company and attach the sea other writings obligatory in the Company may be affixed by the execution and delivery o signature and seal when so I further certify that the follow Secretary.	reasurer or any Assista al of the Company there he nature thereof," and facsimile or electronic f any bond, undertaking used shall have the sar	int Secretary shall have eto, bonds and undertal Section 1(d) "The sign transmission to any Po g, recognizance, or othe me force and effect as t	e power and authority to kings, recognizances, ature of any authorized ower of Attorney or Cer er suretyship obligation though manually fixed.	o execute on behalf of the contracts of indemnity and d officer and the seal of the tification thereof authorizing as of the Company, and such
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF BONDING COMPANY (MUT		y hand as President an	d affix the Corporate S	Seal of the MERCHANTS
this <u>1ST</u> day of <u>MA</u> Attest:	.Y, 2018	ON RPO A TE DINE	MERCHANTS BO	NDING COMPANY (MUTUAL)
Secretary		Asia (181		President
described in the foregoing	that he is President o instrument, and that the	f the MERCHANTS B	ONDING COMPANY said instrument is the	ersonally known, who being (MUTUAL), the corporation Corporate Seal of the said by authority of its Board of
Witnessed to and subscribe	d by me on05/01	L/18	When	K. Gran
		ALICIA K. GRAM	Notary Public	

My Commission Expires April 1, 2020

SUP 0012 (2/17)

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HUNT

I hereby certify that this instrument was FILED on the date and the time stamped hereon by me and was duly RECORDED in the Records of HUNT County, Texas.

2018-0034 B 12/13/2018 11:01 AM



Jaufer Luderzij

Texas



#15,315(2) #15,315(2) Western Surety Company **NOFILED FOR RECORD DEC 13 2018

OFFICIAL BOND AND OATH

	941 B Total Pages: 4
KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:	BOND No. 64425777
That we, Randy Strait WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a corporation duly licensed	, as Principal, and to do business in the State of Texas, as Surety, are held
and bound unto ¹ County Treasurer	, his successors in office,
in the sum of $\frac{2}{2}$ Three Thousand and $00/100$ for the payment of which we hereby bind ourselves and our he these presents.	DOLLARS (\$3,000.00), irs, executors and administrators, jointly and severally, by
Dated this 19th day of	November , 2018 .
THE CONDITION OF THE ABOVE OBLIGATION IS S the lst day of January	UCH, That whereas, the above bounden Principal was on,2019, dulyAppointed
to the office of County Commissioner in and for H	unt County, State of Texas, for
a term of year s commencing on the	31st day of December , 2018.
him by law as the aforesaid officer, and shall 4 faithfully perform the commissioner's offi for all county funds illegally paid to him payment of county funds except for a lawfu	and will not vote or consent to make a
clinics which has be made against this bond, the liability of the Surety for any and all claims, suits, or actions and evision of the bond amount shall not be cumulative.	of years this bond may remain in force and the number of of the Surety shall not be cumulative and the aggregate under this bond shall not exceed the amount stated above. d by the Surety by sending written notice to the party to
SEAL SEAL	Principal WESTERN SURETY COMPANY By Paul T. Pruflat, Vice President

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF PRINCIPAL

THE STATE OF TEXAS
Before me, Randy Street Advender 19, 2018 on this day, personally appeared
, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to
the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.
Given under my hand and seal of office at, Texas, this
day of NV Vember, 70 18.
SEAL PAMELA INCARE BARRE 11 Notary Public STATE OF TEXAS Commission Expires 6/16/2022 Notary ID# 428162-3 County, Texas
OATH OF OFFICE
(COUNTY COMMISSIONERS and COUNTY JUDGE)
I, do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will faithfully execute
the duties of the office of, of the State of Texas, and will to the best of my ability preserve, protect, and defend the Constitution and laws of the United States
and of this State; and I furthermore solemnly swear (or affirm) that I have not directly nor indirectly paid, offered, or
promised to pay, contributed, nor promised to contribute any money, or valuable thing, or promised any public office or
employment, as a reward for the giving or withholding a vote at the election at which I was elected; and I furthermore solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will not be, directly or indirectly, interested in any contract with or claim against the
County, except such contracts or claims as are expressly authorized by law and except such warrants as may issue to me
as fees of office. So help me God.
Signed Ravou Strau
1 INVE
Sworn to and subscribed before me at the Texas, this day of
The state of the s
STATE DAMES A POST PARNETT
PAMELA IRENE BARNETT Notary Public STATE OF TEXAS Commission Expires 6/15/2022 Notary ID# 428182-3
OATH OF OFFICE
(General)
I, Randy Strait, do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will faithfully
execute the duties of the office of Commission Pct 3, of the State of Texas,
and will to the best of my ability preserve, protect, and defend the Constitution and laws of the United States and of this
State; and I furthermore solemnly swear (or affirm) that I have not directly nor indirectly paid, offered, or promised to pay, contributed, nor promised to contribute any money, or valuable thing, or promised any public office or employment,
as a reward for the giving or withholding a vote at the election at which I was elected. So help me God.
Signed Kardy Strau
Sworn to and subscribed before me at the Sugar le Texas, this 19 day of
SEAL SEAL County, Texas

Page 2 of 3

THE STATE OF TEXAS County of Hunt
The foregoing bond of Randy Strait as
Communicate Pet a in and for Hurt County and State of Texas, this day
approved in open Commissioner's Court. ATTEST: Date 17-11-18
ATTEST:
Surfu Andersty Chen & Im Matter County Judge, A
County Court County, Texas
SVX SVX
THE STATE OF TEXAS
County of Hunt
I, Junifier Linderzueig, County Clerk, in and for said County, do hereby certify
that the foregoing Bond dated the day of,,,, with its certificates of
authentication, was filed for record in my office the 13 day of 00000000000000000000000000000000000
o'clock A.M., and duly recorded the 13 day of Occorded the 13, at 0.00 o'clock A.M., in the Records of Official Bonds of said County in Volume B 2018 - 2014, on page
oclock M., in the Records of Official Bonds of Said County in volume 15 2016 . , on page
WITNESS my hand and the seal of the County Court of said County, at office in
100 000000 V//V
Texas, the day and year last above written.
By County Court Kurt County
TEXAS MANIMUM
ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY
(Corporate Officer)
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA
88
County of Minnehaha
Before me, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State on this <u>19th</u> day of <u>November</u> ,
person who subscribed the name of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, Surety, to the foregoing instrument as the
aforesaid officer and acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free and voluntary act and deed, and as the
free and voluntary act and deed of such corporation for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
† + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + +
M. BENT SEAL SOUTH DAKOTA SEAL & M. Bent
SEAL SOUTH DAKOTA SEAL!
Notary Public

My Commission Expires March 2, 2020

the story are distinct by

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HUNT

I hereby certify that this instrument was FILED on the date and the time stamped hereon by me and was duly RECORDED in the Records of HUNI County, Texas.

2018-0041 B 12/13/2018 11:15 AM



Junger Gunderzeit



Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual) P.O. Box 14498. Des Moines, IA 50306-3498 Phone: (800) 678-8171 FAX: (515) 243-3854

TEXAS OFFICIAL BOND AND OATH FOR JUSTICE OF THE PEACE

FILED FOR RECORD

PRECINCT # 1 Place 2

		PRECINCT # 1 Pla	ace 2	JENNIER JENNIER
THE STATE OF TE	EXAS		8	y Count Count Count
County of	Hunt	·	Bond No.	TX 668899
KNOW ALL PERS	ONS BY THESE PRES	SENTS:		
That we, SH	EILA LINDEN			, as Principal, and
			duly licensed to do busines	ss in the State of Texas, Hunt
			County of	,
1 6 5 000 00	/ner successors in οπίο).	ce, in the sum of Five Th	Ousand Donars	
THE CONDI	TION OF THE ABOVE	OBLIGATION is such, to	hat, whereas, the above b	ounden Principal was
on the le da	ay of November	, <u>2018</u> , duly	Elected	to the office of
Justice of the Peac	e in and for	Hunt ary 2019 and exp	County in the Stati	te of Texas, for a term December 2022
			tially discharge the duties	
promptly pay to the	e entitled party all mone		r hands during the term of	
			rears this bond may remai	n in force and the num-
ber of claims which	n may be made against	t this bond, the liability of	the Surety shall not be cu	mulative and the aggre-
			inder this bond shall not ex	xceed the amount stated
		shall not be cumulative.		
			the Surety by sending wri ys thereafter, the Surety's	
	sequent acts of the Pr		yo are our or, are carety o	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
Dated this	1st	day of	October	2018
		,		
		SHEILA LINDEN		-
		By:	chi	Principal
		Merchants Bonding	Company (Mutual)	MILLERAMENTER
		By:	1	WHITE WALLES
		Jason Parise Attor	ney-in-Fact	N. S. LED
	ACK	NOWLEDGEMENT OF I	PINCIPAL	20.00
THE STATE OF T	EXAS	NOVLEDGEMENT OF	RINGIFAL	9 8
County of	12			3.0
Before me,	ad. (Ora	000	a notary public, on th	is day personally appeare
Shella	liader		me to be the person whose	e name is subscribed to th
		to me that he/she execu	ted the same for the purpo	oses and consideration
therein expressed		of office at 2500	ast Colony	No IX
	der my hand and seal o	0 1	7	2018
this	day		and letre	, 2010.
		SANDY ORANGE Public, State of Texas		
PO 0157 TX (2/15		Expires 09-20-2022	Hux	County, Texas.

Notary ID 1568985

OATH OF OFFICE (General)

1, Sheila Linder	, do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will
of the State of Texas, and will to the best of my a the United States and of this State; and I further indirectly paid, offered, or promised to pay, contr	ability preserve, protect, and defend the Constitution and laws of more solemnly swear (or affirm) that I have not directly nor ributed, nor promised to contribute any money, or valuable thing, a reward for the giving or withholding a vote at the election at
	Signed
Sworn to and subscribed before me at	Cleonile, Texas, thisday
of Whenber 201	
	Janob Vyer
SEAL SEAL	County, Texas
THE STATE OF TEXAS County of Hunt	ss
	1: 4.
Instice of the Peace, Pet I Plain and for.	Hunt County and State of Texas,
this day approved in open Commissioner's Cour	
ATTECT.	Date - Ducenbus 11, 2018
ATTEST:	
Junga Hirdery	Clerk County Judge, Pro Te
County Court Hust	County, Texas
NISSIN (I)	County Judge, 110 (County, Texas
THE STATE OF TEXAS	ABBEARA
County of Hust	ss
hereby certify that the foregoing Bond dated the	County Clerk, in and for said County, do
with its certificates of authentication, was filed for	or record in my office theday of
December, 2018, a	at 10:00 o'clock M., and duly recorded the 137 M., at 11:01 o'clock M., in the Records of Official Bonds
of said County in Volume B 2018 2035 on	
COLLAIT	2 "
WITNESS my hand and the seal of the	County Court of said County, at office in
, rexas, the day	Clerk
Ву	Deputy County CourtCounty
PO 0157 TX (2/15)	



Know All Persons By These Presents, that MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., both being corporations of the State of Iowa (herein collectively called the "Companies") do hereby make, constitute and appoint, individually,

Jason Parise

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to sign its name as surety(ies) and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

This Power-of-Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by authority of the following By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual) on April 23, 2011 and amended August 14, 2015 and adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants National Bonding, Inc., on October 16, 2015.

"The President, Secretary, Treasurer, or any Assistant Treasurer or any Assistant Secretary or any Vice President shall have power and authority to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof."

"The signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile or electronic transmission to any Power of Attorney or Certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligations of the Company, and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually fixed."

In connection with obligations in favor of the Florida Department of Transportation only, it is agreed that the power and aut hority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact includes any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts required by the State of Florida Department of Transportation. It is fully understood that consenting to the State of Florida Department of Transportation making payment of the final estimate to the Contractor and/or its assignee, shall not relieve this surety company of any of its obligations under its bond.

In connection with obligations in favor of the Kentucky Department of Highways only, it is agreed that the power and authority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact cannot be modified or revoked unless prior written personal notice of such intent has been given to the Commissioner-Department of Highways of the Commonwealth of Kentucky at least thirty (30) days prior to the modification or revocation.

In Witness Whereof, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and sealed this 1st

day of

, 2018 .

ONA 2003

MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.

October

President

STATE OF IOWA COUNTY OF DALLAS ss.

On this this 1st day of October , 2018 , before me appeared Larry Taylor, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn did say that he is President of MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.; and that the seals affixed to the foregoing instrument are the Corporate Seals of the Companies; and that the said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of the Companies by authority of their respective Boards of Directors



ALICIA K. GRAM

Commission Number 767430 My Commission Expires April 1, 2020

Notary Public

(Expiration of notary's commission does not invalidate this instrument)

I, William Warner, Jr., Secretary of MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the POWER-OF-ATTORNEY executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect and has not been amended or revoked.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Companies on this 1st day of

, 2018 .

ONAL

NG CO

William Harner Is



MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) P.O. BOX 14498, DES MOINES, IOWA 50306-3498 PHONE: (800) 678-8171 FAX: (515) 243-3854

IMPORTANT NOTICE

To obtain information or make a complaint:

You may contact your insurance agent at the telephone number provided by your insurance agent.

You may call Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual) toll-free telephone number for information or to make a complaint at:

1-800-678-8171

You may contact the Texas Department of Insurance to obtain information on companies, coverages, rights or complaints at:

1-800-252-3439

You may write the Texas Department of Insurance at:

P. O. Box 149104 Austin, TX 78714-9104 Fax: (512) 490-1007

Web: www.tdi.texas.gov

E-mail: ConsumerProtection@tdi.texas.gov

PREMIUM AND CLAIM DISPUTES: Should you have a dispute concerning your premium or about a claim you should contact the agent first. If the dispute is not resolved, you may contact the Texas Department of Insurance.

ATTACH THIS NOTICE TO YOUR POLICY: This notice is for information only and does not become a part or condition of the attached document.

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HUNT

I hereby certify that this instrument was FILED on the date and the time stamped hereon by me and was duly RECORDED in the Records of HUNT County, Texas.

2018-0035 B 12/13/2018 11:01 AM

(A) Junger Linderzeit



MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) P.O. BOX 14498, DES MOINES, IA 50306-3498 at 10 FILED FOR RECORD

PHONE: (800) 678-8171 FAX: (515) 243-3854

TEXAS OFFICIAL BOND AND OATH FOR COUNTY CLERK

	· LANO	TOTAL BOIL	D AND OATH	13 2018
		FOR COUNTY	CLERK	By Clerk Bunt Course
THE STATE OF TEXAS				The state of the s
County of Hui	ıt	~	Bond No	TX 632490
KNOW ALL PERSONS BY T	HESE PRESEN	NTS:		
That we, JENNIFER LI	NDENZWEIG		SH2M2NUM IN	, as Principal, and
the MERCHANTS BONDING as Surety, are held and firmly in the sum of One Hundred F	bound unto the	e County of	duly licensed to do busin Hunt	ess in the State of Texas.
	THE ABOVE OF	BLIGATION is such, t , <u>QO\\$_</u> , duly Hunt	County in the Stat	bounden Principal was to the office of the of Texas, for a term
	ne said Principa	al shall faithfully perf		, then this obligation to be
PROVIDED, HOWEN ber of claims which may be a gate liability of the Surety for above. Any revision of the b	made against the any and all clai	is bond, the liability o	f the Surety shall not be	
PROVIDED, FURTHE whom this bond is payable s terminate as to subsequent a	tating that, not l	ess than thirty (30) da		ritten notice to the party to 's liability hereunder shall
Dated this	1st	day of	November	,2018
		TENNIEED I INDENZ	WEIC	
		JENNIFER LINDENZ	WEIG	Principal
		By: Struger o	Anderst!	Maria of Miles
		Merchants Bounding	ompany (Mutual)	Section of the sectio
		By: Jason Parise Attor	ney-in-Fact	3012
			7	
	ACKNO	WLEDGEMENT OF F	RINCIPAL	Og messer y
THE STATE OF TEXAS				The Same of the State of the St
County of Hypt				
Before me, AMUN Service Linder Z foregoing instrument, and a	weig		ne to be the person whos	his day personally appeared se name is subscribed to the
therein expressed.		Λ	- 11	purposes and consideration
Given under my han	d and seal of off	fice, at <u>UTLEN</u> NOVEM N		208
this			a member of	-Blankenshy
PO 0144 TX (2/13)	AMANDA L BLANK My Notary ID # 12	5007534	A	County, Texas.

OATH OF OFFICE (General)

1. Jenniter Lindenzweig	do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will
the United States and of this State; and I furthermore indirectly paid, offered, or promised to pay, contributed	preserve, protect, and defend the Constitution and laws of e solemnly swear (or affirm) that I have not directly nor I, nor promised to contribute any money, or valuable thing, ward for the giving or withholding a vote at the election at
A	Signed Jenger Malery
Sworn to and subscribed before me at November , 2018.	day O A A B Company A C
SEAL AMANDA L BLANKENSHIP My Notary ID # 125007534 Expires August 31, 2021	Hunt County, Texas
County of Hunt	
The foregoing bond of in and for this day approved in open Commissioner's Court.	as Hunt County and State of Texas,
ATTEST:	Date December 1 308
Sundy Sideon Clerk	County Judge, Pro T
County Court Hunt	County, Texas
SSION KONTON	No.
The second secon	SVI.
THE STATE OF TEXAS	
County of Hunt	
hereby certify that the foregoing Bond dated the	County Clerk, in and for said County, do
with its certificates of authentication, was filed for recor	
day of <u>Occember</u> , <u>2018</u> , at	11:01 o'clock A., in the Records of Official Bonds
witness my hand and the seal of the County	Court of said County, at office in Greenille
Texas, the day and ye	ear last above written.
	Clerk HEMBARU Id JAGMAMA 182001831 TO WINDLIN TO A 122001831
By	County Court County



Know All Persons By These Presents, that MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., both being corporations of the State of lowa (herein collectively called the "Companies") do hereby make, constitute and appoint, individually,

Jason Parise

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to sign its name as surety(ies) and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

This Power-of-Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by authority of the following By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual) on April 23, 2011 and amended August 14, 2015 and adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants National Bonding, Inc., on October 16, 2015.

"The President, Secretary, Treasurer, or any Assistant Treasurer or any Assistant Secretary or any Vice President shall have power and authority to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof."

"The signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile or electronic transmission to any Power of Attorney or Certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligations of the Company, and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually fixed."

In connection with obligations in favor of the Florida Department of Transportation only, it is agreed that the power and aut hority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact includes any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts required by the State of Florida Department of Transportation. It is fully understood that consenting to the State of Florida Department of Transportation making payment of the final estimate to the Contractor and/or its assignee, shall not relieve this surety company of any of its obligations under its bond.

In connection with obligations in favor of the Kentucky Department of Highways only, it is agreed that the power and authority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact cannot be modified or revoked unless prior written personal notice of such intent has been given to the Commissioner-Department of Highways of the Commonwealth of Kentucky at least thirty (30) days prior to the modification or revocation.

In Witness Whereof, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and sealed this 1st

day of

November

. 2018

NG COA

MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.

President

STATE OF IOWA COUNTY OF DALLAS ss.

before me appeared Larry Taylor, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn 2018 On this this 1st day of November did say that he is President of MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.; and that the seals affixed to the foregoing instrument are the Corporate Seals of the Companies; and that the said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of the Companies by authority of their respective Boards of Directors.



ALICIA K. GRAM Commission Number 767430 My Commission Expires April 1, 2020

Notary Public

(Expiration of notary's commission does not invalidate this instrument)

I, William Warner, Jr., Secretary of MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the POWER-OF-ATTORNEY executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect and has not been amended or revoked.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Companies on this 1st day of

November

, 2018 .

2003

The Manual Manua



William Harner Is. Secretary



Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual) P.O. Box 14498, Des Moines, Iowa 50306-3498 Phone: (800) 678-8171 Fax: (515) 243-3854

IMPORTANT NOTICE

To obtain information or make a complaint:

You may contact your insurance agent at the telephone number provided by your insurance agent.

You may call Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual) toll-free telephone number for information or to make a complaint at:

1-800-678-8171

You may contact the Texas Department of Insurance to obtain information on companies, coverages, rights or complaints at:

1-800-252-3439

You may write the Texas Department of Insurance at:

P. O. Box 149104 Austin, TX 78714-9104 Fax: (512) 490-1007 Web: www.tdi.texas.gov

E-mail: ConsumerProtection@tdi.texas.gov

PREMIUM AND CLAIM DISPUTES: Should you have a dispute concerning your premium or about a claim you should contact the agent first. If the dispute is not resolved, you may contact the Texas Department of Insurance.

ATTACH THIS NOTICE TO YOUR POLICY: This notice is for information only and does not become a part or condition of the attached document.

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HUNT

I hereby certify that this instrument was FILED on the date and the time stamped hereon by me and was duly RECORDED in the Records of HUNT County, Texas.

2018-0036 B 12/13/2018 11:01 AM

(A) Junger Lunderzeit



BONDING COMPANY

MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) P.O. BOX 14498, DES MOINES, IA 50306-3498

O'Clock

O'Clock

Phone: (800) 678-8171 FAX: (515) 243-3854

TEXAS OFFICIAL BOND AND OATH

THE STATE OF TEXAS						3Centy	χ)
	}	SS.		Bond No.	T	X 832281	\leq
County of	Hunt						
KNOW ALL PERSONS E	BY THESE PRESENTS:						
That we MATTHE	W WILBORN REGAN				, as P	rincipal, and the	
MERCHANTS BONDING C	OMPANY (Mutual), a corporation	on duly license	d to do business in the	State of Texas,	as Surety, a	re held and bou	na
unto Kent E Layton			his successors in offi	ce, in the sum of			
Two Thousand Dollars			(\$2,000.00) DOLLARS	for the pay	ment of which w	/e
hereby bind ourselves and o	our heirs, executors and admini	strators, jointly	and severally, by thes	se presents.			
			the state of the s	I Duin ain al s	was on the_	tad	_
day of				duly	Аррош	ted	
to the office of	Deputy Constable s, for a term beginning the 31		in and for		Hunt	Ostobor	2019
County in the State of Texa	s, for a term beginning the 31	st_day of(October , 2018 s	and ending the 3	day of	October ,	2017
County in the	e said Principal shall well and fa	aith fully perform	n and discharge all the	duties required	of him by lav	v as the aforesai	id
Now, therefore, if the	e said Principal shall well and la	altitudity periori	ir and disonarge an me				
officer, and shall	lution of the office"						
"faithfully perform the	luties of the office						
Alberta Salara et la constante	it all anning to remain in full f	orce and effect					
then this obligation to be ve	oid, otherwise to remain in full f	Orce and ones.				of alaims which	may he m
PROVIDED HOM	/EVER, that regardless of the	number of yea	rs this bond may rema	ain in force and t	ne number	of claims which	illay be ill
PROVIDED, HOW	EVER, that regardless street	mulative and t	he aggregate liability of	of the Surety for a	any and all c	laims, suits, or a	actions und
against this bond, the liabil	/EVER, that regardless of the i ity of the Surety shall not be cu	mulative and t	inc aggregate manny				
	the amount stated above Any	revision of the		the cumulative			
	the amount stated above.	10 1151011 01 1115	Dond amount shall no	C DO Garrian			
		and ad by the	Surety by sending writt	en notice to the p	party to who	m this bond is pa	
		and ad by the	Surety by sending writt	en notice to the p	party to who	m this bond is pa	
	HER, that this bond may be car days thereafter, the Surety's li	nceled by the S ability hereund	Surety by sending writt der shall terminate as to	en notice to the posubsequent act	oarty to who	m this bond is pa	ayable stati
PROVIDED, FURT hat, not less than thirty (30)	HER, that this bond may be car days thereafter, the Surety's li	nceled by the S ability hereund	Surety by sending writt der shall terminate as to	en notice to the posubsequent act	oarty to who	m this bond is pa	
	HER, that this bond may be car) days thereafter, the Surety's li 1st	nceled by the sability hereund	Surety by sending writt der shall terminate as to	en notice to the posubsequent act	oarty to who	m this bond is pa	ayable stat
PROVIDED, FURT hat, not less than thirty (30)	HER, that this bond may be car) days thereafter, the Surety's li 1st	nceled by the sability hereund	Surety by sending writt der shall terminate as to	en notice to the posubsequent act	oarty to who	m this bond is pacipal.	ayable stat
PROVIDED, FURT hat, not less than thirty (30)	HER, that this bond may be car) days thereafter, the Surety's li 1st	nceled by the sability hereund	Surety by sending writt der shall terminate as to	en notice to the posubsequent act	party to who	m this bond is pacipal.	ayable stat
PROVIDED, FURT hat, not less than thirty (30)	HER, that this bond may be car) days thereafter, the Surety's li 1st	nceled by the sability hereund	Surety by sending writt der shall terminate as to	en notice to the posubsequent act	party to who	m this bond is pacipal.	ayable stat
PROVIDED, FURT hat, not less than thirty (30)	HER, that this bond may be car) days thereafter, the Surety's li 1st	ability hereund day of MATTHEW	Surety by sending writt der shall terminate as to WILBORN REGA	en notice to the posubsequent act August	party to who	m this bond is pacipal.	ayable stat
PROVIDED, FURT hat, not less than thirty (30)	HER, that this bond may be car) days thereafter, the Surety's li 1st	maceled by the Sability hereund day of MATTHEW	Surety by sending writter shall terminate as to will born REGA	en notice to the posubsequent act August	party to who	m this bond is pacipal.	ayable stat
PROVIDED, FURT hat, not less than thirty (30)	HER, that this bond may be car) days thereafter, the Surety's li 1st	maceled by the Sability hereund day of MATTHEW	Surety by sending writt der shall terminate as to WILBORN REGA	en notice to the posubsequent act August	party to who	m this bond is pacipal.	ayable stat
PROVIDED, FURT	HER, that this bond may be car) days thereafter, the Surety's li 1st	matthew MATTHEW MATTHEW MERCHAN	Surety by sending writter shall terminate as to will born REGA	en notice to the posubsequent act August	party to who	m this bond is pacipal.	ayable sta
PROVIDED, FURT hat, not less than thirty (30)	HER, that this bond may be car) days thereafter, the Surety's li 1st	MATTHEW MERCHAN By:	Surety by sending writter shall terminate as to will born REGA WILBORN REGAN WILBORN REGANS BONDING COM	en notice to the posubsequent act August AN AN PANY (Murual)	party to who	m this bond is pacipal.	ayable stat
PROVIDED, FURT	HER, that this bond may be car days thereafter, the Surety's li 1st	MATTHEW MERCHAN By:	Surety by sending writter shall terminate as to will born REGA WILBORN REGA WILBORN REGA WILBORN REGA TO BONDING COM	en notice to the posubsequent act August AN AN PANY (Murual)	party to who	m this bond is pacipal.	ayable sta
PROVIDED, FURT hat, not less than thirty (30)	HER, that this bond may be car days thereafter, the Surety's li 1st	MATTHEW MERCHAN By:	Surety by sending writter shall terminate as to will born REGA WILBORN REGA WILBORN REGA WILBORN REGA TO BONDING COM	en notice to the posubsequent act August AN AN PANY (Murual)	party to who	m this bond is pacipal.	ayable stat
PROVIDED, FURT hat, not less than thirty (30)	HER, that this bond may be car days thereafter, the Surety's li 1st	MATTHEW MERCHAN By:	Surety by sending writter shall terminate as to will born REGA WILBORN REGAN WILBORN REGANS BONDING COM	en notice to the posubsequent act August AN AN PANY (Murual)	party to who	m this bond is pacipal.	ayable stat
PROVIDED, FURTH	HER, that this bond may be car days thereafter, the Surety's li 1st	MATTHEW MERCHAN By:	Surety by sending writter shall terminate as to will born REGA WILBORN REGA WILBORN REGA WILBORN REGA TO BONDING COM	en notice to the posubsequent act August AN AN PANY (Murual)	party to who	m this bond is pacipal.	ayable stat
PROVIDED, FURT hat, not less than thirty (30) Dated this	HER, that this bond may be car days thereafter, the Surety's li 1st	MATTHEW MERCHAN By: LEDGEMENT	Surety by sending writter shall terminate as to will born REGA WILBORN REGA WILBORN REGA WILBORN REGA TO BONDING COM	en notice to the posubsequent act August AN AN PANY (Murual)	party to who	m this bond is pacipal.	ayable stat
PROVIDED, FURT hat, not less than thirty (30) Dated this	HER, that this bond may be car days thereafter, the Surety's li 1st	MATTHEW MERCHAN By:	Surety by sending writter shall terminate as to will born REGA WILBORN REGA WILBORN REGA TS BONDING COM Grimes Attorney-in	en notice to the posubsequent act August AN AN PANY (Murual) n-Fact	party to who	m this bond is pacipal.	ayable stat
PROVIDED, FURTH hat, not less than thirty (30) Dated this THE STATE OF TEXAS County of	HER, that this bond may be car days thereafter, the Surety's li 1st	MATTHEW MERCHAN B: July E LEDGEMENT	Surety by sending writter shall terminate as to will born REGA WILBORN REGA WILBORN REGA WILBORN REGA Grimes Attorney-in OF PRINCIPAL	en notice to the posubsequent act August AN AN PANY (Murual) n-Fact	party to wholes of the Prin	m this bond is pacipal. Prince	ayable stat
PROVIDED, FURTINATION OF TEXAS County of Before me,	ACKNOW	MATTHEW MERCHAN B: July E LEDGEMENT	Surety by sending writter shall terminate as to will born REGA WILBORN REGA WILBORN REGA WILBORN REGA Grimes Attorney-in OF PRINCIPAL	en notice to the posubsequent act August AN AN PANY (Murual) n-Fact	party to wholes of the Prin	m this bond is pacipal. Prince	ayable stat
PROVIDED, FURTH hat, not less than thirty (30) Dated this THE BTATE OF TEXAS County of Before me,	ACKNOW ACKNOW Onnie G. Poeter	MATTHEW MERCHAN By: LEDGEMENT	WILBORN REGAL Some Survey by Sending write the shall terminate as th	en notice to the posubsequent act August AN PANY (Murual) n-Fact public, on this day erson whose nar	party to whoms of the Prin	prince appeared libed to the foregone	ayable stat
PROVIDED, FURTH that, not less than thirty (30) Dated this THE STATE OF TEXAS County of Before me,	ACKNOW ACKNOW Onnie G. Poeter	MATTHEW MATTHEW MERCHAN By LEDGEMENT ss. kr	Surety by sending writter shall terminate as to will born REGA WILBORN REGA WILBORN REGA WILBORN REGA Some Attorney-in OF PRINCIPAL , a notary provide the purposes and control to the purpose and control to t	en notice to the posubsequent act August AN PANY (Murual) n-Fact public, on this day erson whose nar	party to whoms of the Prin	prince appeared libed to the foregone	ayable stat
PROVIDED, FURTH hat, not less than thirty (30) Dated this THE STATE OF TEXAS County of Before me, MATTHE instrument, and acknowle	ACKNOW ACKNOW Onnie C. Poete WWILBORN REGAN edged to me that he/she execut	MATTHEW MATTHEW MERCHAN By LEDGEMENT ss. kr	WILBORN REGAL Some Survey by Sending write the shall terminate as th	en notice to the posubsequent act August AN PANY (Murual) n-Fact public, on this day erson whose nar	party to whoms of the Prin	prince appeared libed to the foregone	ayable stat
PROVIDED, FURTHAM, not less than thirty (30) Dated this THE STATE OF TEXAS County of Before me, MATTHE instrument, and acknowled Given under me.	ACKNOW ACKNOW Onnie G. Poeter	MATTHEW MATTHEW MERCHAN By: July E LEDGEMENT ss. kr ted the same for the sa	Surety by sending writter shall terminate as to will born REGA WILBORN REGA WILBORN REGA WILBORN REGA Some Attorney-in OF PRINCIPAL , a notary provide the proof the purposes and control of the purpose and control of	en notice to the posubsequent act August AN PANY (Murual) n-Fact public, on this day erson whose nar	party to whoms of the Prin	prince appeared libed to the foregone	ayable stati
PROVIDED, FURT hat, not less than thirty (30) Dated this THE STATE OF TEXAS County of	ACKNOW ACKNOW Onnie C. Poeto WILBORN REGAN edged to me that he/she execut y hand and seal of office, at	MATTHEW MATTHEW MERCHAN By LEDGEMENT ss. kr	Surety by sending writter shall terminate as to will born REGA WILBORN REGA WILBORN REGA WILBORN REGA Some Attorney-in OF PRINCIPAL , a notary provide the proof the purposes and control of the purpose and control of	en notice to the posubsequent act August AN PANY (Murual) n-Fact public, on this day erson whose nar	party to whoms of the Prin	prince appeared libed to the foregone	ayable stati
PROVIDED, FURTINA, not less than thirty (30) Dated this THE STATE OF TEXAS County of Before me, MATTHE instrument, and acknowle Given under me	ACKNOW ACKNOW ACKNOW WILBORN REGAN edged to me that he/she execut y hand and seal of office, at CONNIE G. PORTER	MATTHEW MATTHEW MERCHAN By: July E LEDGEMENT ss. kr ted the same for the sa	Surety by sending writter shall terminate as to will born REGA WILBORN REGA WILBORN REGA WILBORN REGA Some Attorney-in OF PRINCIPAL , a notary provide the proof the purposes and control of the purpose and control of	en notice to the posubsequent act August AN PANY (Murual) n-Fact public, on this day erson whose nar	party to whoms of the Prin	prince appeared libed to the foregone	ayable stati
PROVIDED, FURTITION THE STATE OF TEXAS County of Before me, MATTHE instrument, and acknowled Given under ments.	ACKNOW ACKNOW ACKNOW ACKNOW WILBORN REGAN Edged to me that he/she execut by hand and seal of office, at CONNIE G. PORTER Bry Public, State of Texas	MATTHEW MATTHEW MERCHAN By: July E LEDGEMENT ss. kr ted the same for the sa	Surety by sending writter shall terminate as to will born REGA WILBORN REGA WILBORN REGA WILBORN REGA Some Attorney-in OF PRINCIPAL , a notary provide the proof the purposes and control of the purpose and control of	en notice to the posubsequent act August AN PANY (Murual) n-Fact public, on this day erson whose nar	party to whoms of the Prin	appeared ibed to the fores	going
PROVIDED, FURTITION THE STATE OF TEXAS County of Before me, MATTHE instrument, and acknowle Given under means.	ACKNOW ACKNOW ACKNOW WILBORN REGAN edged to me that he/she execut y hand and seal of office, at CONNIE G. PORTER	MATTHEW MATTHEW MERCHAN By: July E LEDGEMENT ss. kr ted the same for the sa	Surety by sending writter shall terminate as to will born REGA WILBORN REGA WILBORN REGA WILBORN REGA Some Attorney-in OF PRINCIPAL , a notary provide the proof the purposes and control of the purpose and control of	en notice to the posubsequent act August AN PANY (Murual) n-Fact public, on this day erson whose nar	party to whoms of the Prin	prince appeared libed to the foregone	going

OATH OF OFFICE (COUNTY COMMISSIONERS and COUNTY JUDGE)

and the black of the second	, do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will faithfully
execute the duties of the office of	
of the oracle of rexas, and will to the best of my ability pres	serve, protect, and defend the Constitution and laws of the United States and of this
promised to contribute any manay or warehighting	have not directly nor indirectly paid, offered, or promised to pay, contributed, nor
vote at the election at which I was elected; and I turborne	romised any public office or employment, as a reward for the giving or withholding a pre-solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will not be, directly or indirectly, interested in any
contract with or claim against the County except such as	ontracts or claims as are expressly authorized by law and except such warrants as
may issue to me as fees of office. So help me God.	as all of the same and the same and except such warrants as
and the dod.	Signed
Sworn to and subscribed before me at	, Texas this day
of	, Texas thisday
SEAL	
	County, Texas
	OATH OF OFFICE
	OATH OF OFFICE (General)
Matthew W. Ream	(General)
h 1	do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will to constable. Part H
	serve, protect, and defend the Constitution and laws of the United States and of this
	have not directly nor indirectly paid, offered, or promised to pay, contributed, nor
	comised any public office or employment, as a reward for the giving or withholding a
vote at the election at which I was elected. So help me God	
	1/1/2/1
	Signed 170
Sworn to and subscribed before me at 108 E.	Main Quinlan Texas, this 21st day
of November 30	day
1	Marie M (Noton)
William Control of the Control of th	- Come S. Johnson
CONNIE G. PORTER	Hunt
Notary Public, State of Texas	County, Texas
Comm. Expires 02-21-2022	1
	ss
County of TUILC	,
The foregoing bond of Matthew	y a Receive as
0 1 0 1 0 1	407 DEC 201
nis day approved in open Commissioner's Court.	
ATTEST:	108 December 11 2018
- 1	
	131 / Ox
Junge Lidery [3]	
1 1 1 1 1 1	
1 1 1 1 1 1	
County Court HE STATE OF TEXAS	
County Court HE STATE OF TEXAS	County, Texas
County Court Hunt THE STATE OF TEXAS County of Hunt I, Lindenzweig	County, Texas County, Texas County, Texas
County Court THE STATE OF TEXAS County of I, Lindenzuci ereby certify that the foregoing Bond dated the	County, Texas County, Texas County, Texas County, Texas
County Court THE STATE OF TEXAS County of I, Lindonzuci ereby certify that the foregoing Bond dated the with its certificates of authentication, was filed for record in	County, Texas County, Texas County, Texas County, Texas County, Texas August May of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County, do day of County, do day of County, do day of County, Texas
County Court THE STATE OF TEXAS County of I, Pereby certify that the foregoing Bond dated the with its certificates of authentication, was filed for record in	County, Texas Aday of August May of County, In and for said County, do County, Texas Aday of County, Texas
County Court THE STATE OF TEXAS County of I, Ererby certify that the foregoing Bond dated the with its certificates of authentication, was filed for record in December ay of December THE STATE OF TEXAS THE STATE OF TE	County, Texas As a County, do and for said County, do and f
County Court THE STATE OF TEXAS County of I, Dennifer Undenzuele Pereby certify that the foregoing Bond dated the Polith its certificates of authentication, was filed for record in County of Agy of County in Volume B 2018 - 0037, on	County, Texas As a County, do Old As a County, Texas As a County, Texas
County Court THE STATE OF TEXAS County of I, Limiter Lindurzucia Literatura Literatura Literatura Lite	County, Texas And All County, do Old And All County, do Old And All County, at office in County, do Old And All County, at office in C
County Court THE STATE OF TEXAS County of I,	County, Texas As a County, do Old As a County, Texas As a County, Texas
County Court THE STATE OF TEXAS County of I,	County, Texas And All County, do Old And All County, do Old And All County, at office in County, do Old And All County, at office in C
County Court THE STATE OF TEXAS County of I, ereby certify that the foregoing Bond dated the with its certificates of authentication, was filed for record in ay of f said County in Volume 8 2018 037, on WITNESS my hand and the seal of the County C	County, Texas County, In and for said County, do Old County, In and for said County, do Old County, In and In a



Know All Persons By These Presents, that MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., both being corporations of the State of Iowa (herein collectively called the "Companies") do hereby make, constitute and appoint, individually,

Julie E Grimes

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to sign its name as surety(ies) and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

This Power-of-Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by authority of the following By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual) on April 23, 2011 and amended August 14, 2015 and adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants National Bonding, Inc., on October 16, 2015.

"The President, Secretary, Treasurer, or any Assistant Treasurer or any Assistant Secretary or any Vice President shall have power and authority to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof."

"The signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile or electronic transmission to any Power of Attorney or Certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligations of the Company, and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually fixed."

In connection with obligations in favor of the Florida Department of Transportation only, it is agreed that the power and aut hority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact includes any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts required by the State of Florida Department of Transportation. It is fully understood that consenting to the State of Florida Department of Transportation making payment of the final estimate to the Contractor and/or its assignee, shall not relieve this surety company of any of its obligations under its bond.

In connection with obligations in favor of the Kentucky Department of Highways only, it is agreed that the power and authority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact cannot be modified or revoked unless prior written personal notice of such intent has been given to the Commissioner-Department of Highways of the Commonwealth of Kentucky at least thirty (30) days prior to the modification or revocation.

In Witness Whereof, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and sealed this 1st

, 2018 .

1933 2003

MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.

President

STATE OF IOWA COUNTY OF DALLAS ss.

On this this 1st day of August , 2018 , before me appeared Larry Taylor, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn did say that he is President of MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.; and that the seals affixed to the foregoing instrument are the Corporate Seals of the Companies; and that the said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of the Companies by authority of their respective Boards of Directors.



ALICIA K. GRAM

Commission Number 767430 My Commission Expires April 1, 2020

Notary Public

(Expiration of notary's commission does not invalidate this instrument)

I, William Warner, Jr., Secretary of MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the POWER-OF-ATTORNEY executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect and has not been amended or revoked.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Companies on this 1st day of



William Harner Is Secretary



MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) P.O. BOX 14498, DES MOINES, IA 50306-3498 at 10 FILED FOR RECORD

PHONE: (800) 678-8171 FAX: (515) 243-3854

TEXAS OFFICIAL BOND AND OATH FOR JUSTICE OF THE PEACE

PRECINCT # 4

THE STATE OF TEXAS			The state of the s
County of Hunt		Bond No	TX 632382
KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENT	TS:		
That we, DAVID H. MCNABB JR.			, as Principal, and
the MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (Mu	tual), a corporation duly licensed to	o do business ir	n the State of Texas,
as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the			unt ,
State of Texas, his/her successors in office, in (\$5,000.00).	the sum of Five Thousand Dollars		
THE CONDITION OF THE ABOVE OB	LIGATION is such, that, whereas,	the above boun	iden Principal was
on the <u>le</u> day of <u>November</u>	, <u>2018</u> , duly Ele	ected	to the office of
on the <u>le</u> day of <u>November</u> Justice of the Peace in and for commencing on the <u>lst</u> day of <u>January</u>	2019 and expiring on the	y in the State o	f Texas, for a term December 2022
Now, therefore, if the said Principal sha			
promptly pay to the entitled party all money the obligation to be void, otherwise to remain in fu	at comes into his/her hands during		
PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that regardles	ss of the number of years this bond	I may remain in	force and the num-
ber of claims which may be made against this			
gate liability of the Surety for any and all claim above. Any revision of the bond amount shall		I shall not excee	ed the amount stated
PROVIDED, FURTHER, that this bond			
whom this bond is payable stating that, not lest terminate as to subsequent acts of the Princip		the Surety's liab	oility hereunder shall
		ctober	2018
Dated thislst	day of	tobei	,
	DAVID II MCNARD ID		
	DAVID H. MCNABB JR.	Act.	Principal
1	By: David W. M.	Nach De	رريداناللاللاللاللال
		0.	MANNEY (MU)
	Merchants Bond ing Com pany (Mut	tual)	W. Comments
- [By:	100	0
	Jason Palise Attorney-in-Fact	30	. 6
ACKNOW	VLEDGEMENT OF PRINCIPAL	3 - 0	
THE STATE OF TEXAS	VLEDGEMENT OF FRINCIPAL		Op NI
County of Hunt		the state of	ST MAH2
Before me, Christie Roundtree	a notary r	oublic, on this d	ay personally appeared
Dould H. M. Nabb Jr.	known to me to be the pe		
foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to m			
therein expressed.	ce at 112 Emain . D	wiple o To r	75474
Given under my hand and seal of offi	00, 01	winan K	SUB.
this day of _	November	Soundto	y Notary
CHRISTIE NICOLE ROUN		-	, (1)
PO 0157 TX (2/35) Notary Public, State of			County, Texas.
Comm. Expires 01-10 Notary ID 107345			

OATH OF OFFICE (General)

I, do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will
faithfully execute the duties of the office of Sustice of the Roce, Pet 4 Nunt County, of the State of Texas, and will to the best of my ability preserve, protect, and defend the Constitution and laws of the United States and of this State; and I furthermore solemnly swear (or affirm) that I have not directly nor indirectly paid, offered, or promised to pay, contributed, nor promised to contribute any money, or valuable thing, or promised any public office or employment, as a reward for the giving or withholding a vote at the election at which I was elected. So help me God.
Signed David M. Muthuby Sworn to and subscribed before me at Chinden - Hunt G., Texas, this
CHRISTIE NICOLE ROUNDTREE Notary Public, State of Texas Comm. Expires 01-10-2021 Notary ID 10734510 County, Texas
THE STATE OF TEXAS
County of Hunt
The foregoing bond ofasasas
this day approved in open Commissioner's Court.
County Court County Court County Texas
THE STATE OF TEXAS County of Hunt }ss
hereby certify that the foregoing Bond dated the
of said County in Volume B 2018 00 38, on page
WITNESS my hand and the seal of the County Court of said County, at office in



Know All Persons By These Presents, that MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., both being corporations of the State of Iowa (herein collectively called the "Companies") do hereby make, constitute and appoint, individually,

Jason Parise

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to sign its name as surety(ies) and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

This Power-of-Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by authority of the following By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual) on April 23, 2011 and amended August 14, 2015 and adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants National Bonding, Inc., on October 16, 2015.

"The President, Secretary, Treasurer, or any Assistant Treasurer or any Assistant Secretary or any Vice President shall have power and authority to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof."

"The signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile or electronic transmission to any Power of Attorney or Certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligations of the Company, and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually fixed."

In connection with obligations in favor of the Florida Department of Transportation only, it is agreed that the power and aut hority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact includes any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts required by the State of Florida Department of Transportation. It is fully understood that consenting to the State of Florida Department of Transportation making payment of the final estimate to the Contractor and/or its assignee, shall not relieve this surety company of any of its obligations under its bond.

In connection with obligations in favor of the Kentucky Department of Highways only, it is agreed that the power and authority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact cannot be modified or revoked unless prior written personal notice of such intent has been given to the Commissioner-Department of Highways of the Commonwealth of Kentucky at least thirty (30) days prior to the modification or revocation.

In Witness Whereof, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and sealed this 1st

day of

October

. 2018

TONAL SOLUTIONAL STATE OF THE S

MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL)
MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.

President

STATE OF IOWA COUNTY OF DALLAS ss.

On this this 1st day of October , 2018 , before me appeared Larry Taylor, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn did say that he is President of MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.; and that the seals affixed to the foregoing instrument are the Corporate Seals of the Companies; and that the said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of the Companies by authority of their respective Boards of Directors.



ALICIA K. GRAM

Commission Number 767430 My Commission Expires April 1, 2020

Notary Public

(Expiration of notary's commission does not invalidate this instrument)

I, William Warner, Jr., Secretary of MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the POWER-OF-ATTORNEY executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect and has not been amended or revoked.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Companies on this 1st day of Octo

October

, 2018 .

STORPORT SOLUTION AT THE STATE OF THE STATE

William Harner Is

Secretary



MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) P.O. BOX 14498, DES MOINES, IOWA 50306-3498 PHONE: (800) 678-8171 FAX: (515) 243-3854

IMPORTANT NOTICE

To obtain information or make a complaint:

You may contact your insurance agent at the telephone number provided by your insurance agent.

You may call Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual) toll-free telephone number for information or to make a complaint at:

1-800-678-8171

You may contact the Texas Department of Insurance to obtain information on companies, coverages, rights or complaints at:

1-800-252-3439

You may write the Texas Department of Insurance at:

P. O. Box 149104 Austin, TX 78714-9104 Fax: (512) 490-1007

Web: www.tdi.texas.gov

E-mail: ConsumerProtection@tdi.texas.gov

PREMIUM AND CLAIM DISPUTES: Should you have a dispute concerning your premium or about a claim you should contact the agent first. If the dispute is not resolved, you may contact the Texas Department of Insurance.

ATTACH THIS NOTICE TO YOUR POLICY: This notice is for information only and does not become a part or condition of the attached document.

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HUNT

I hereby certify that this instrument was FILED on the date and the time stamped hereon by me and was duly RECORDED in the Records of HUNT County, Texas.

2018-0038 B 12/13/2018 11:01 AM

Junger Lunder zit



Notary ID 129250371

2018-0042 B Total Pages: 7

#15,375(7) OFFICIAL BOND AND OATH

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:	Bond Number	ar: 32S597	871
That we, CHRISTIE ROUNDTREE		of 524 PO Bo	ox Wolfe City, TX 75496
as Principal, and,	The Ohio Casualty	Insurance Con	npany
a corporation duly licensed to do business in the State of Texas, as Surety, are held and fi	rmly bound unto the	HUNT COUNT	Y JUDGE
5		and/or his/her suc	cessors in the penal sum of
Five Thousand Dollars And Zero Cents (\$5,000.00), for the payment of which we hereby bind ourselves, our hereby bind our hereby bind our hereby bind ourselves, our hereby bind our hereb	ire avacutore admir	istrators success	ore and assigns, jointly and
severally, firmly by these presents.	is, executors, admir	isuators, success	ors and assigns, John y and
SIGNED, SEALED and DATED this 28th day of November	, 2018		
THE CONDITION OF THE ABOVE OBLIGATION IS SUCH,			
That whereas, the above bounden Principal was on the 1 day of Ja	anuary ,	2019	_, duly elected
(elected/appointed) to the office of Justice of the Peace			in and for
Hunt County in the State of Texas, for a term	n commencing on th	e 1st day	of January ,
2019 and ending January 1, 2023			
NOW, THEREFORE, If the said Principal shall faithfully perform and discharge all the d and shall (conditions) faithfully and impartially discharge the duties required by la comes into the justice's hands during the term of office.			
, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.		By	COUNTER LINDENZWE
PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that regardless of the number of years this bond may remain in this bond, the liability of the Surety shall not be cumulative and the aggregate liability of bond shall not exceed the amount stated above. Any revision of the bond amount shall no	the Surety for any ar		13/ //
PROVIDED, FURTHER, that this bond may be canceled by the Surety by sending writte not less than thirty (30) days thereafter, the Surety's liability hereunder shall terminate as			nd is payable stating that,
CHRISTIE ROUNDTREE			
BY: Mules and the	The Ohio Casual	ty Insurance (Company
Principal Principal 1919	Surety		
Countersigned BY			
BY: Texas Resident Agent	Attorney-in-Fa	ct STEFANI	DUNN
THE STATE OF TEXAS . ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF PI	RINCIPAL		
County of			
, known to me to be the person whose name is			
me that he/she executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed. G	iven under my hand	and seal of office	e, at IIZ E Main
	men que	uy	Notary Public
SEARA A. JIMENEZ Notary Public, State of Texas	thin-	-	County, Texas

(COUNTY COMMISSIONERS and COU	NTY JUDGE)		
I,	, do solemnly swear (or affirm),	that I will faithfully execute the duties of the	he office of
promised to pay, contributed nor promised giving or withholding a vote at the election	tate; and I furthermore solemnly swear (or to contribute any money, or valuable thin at which I was elected; and I furthermon ainst the County, except such contracts or	the best of my ability preserve, protect, and or affirm), that I have not directly nor indiring, or promised any public office or employer solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will no or claims as are expressly authorized by law	ectly paid, offered, or syment, as a reward for the t be, directly or indirectly,
Sworn to and subscribed before me at.	Tava	Signed	
	1000	5, 1115	*
SEAL			
		Note	ary Public
			County, Texas
OATH OF OFFICE (GENERAL)			
4			
1. Christie Koundtree	, do solemnly swear (or affirm).	, that I will faithfully execute the duties of	the office of
laws of the United States and of this State; to pay, contributed nor promised to contrib withholding a vote at the election at which	and I furthermore solemnly swear (or af oute any money, or valuable thing, or pro I was elected. So help me God.	est of my ability preserve, protect, and defe ffirm), that I have not directly nor indirectly omised any public office or employment, as	paid, offered, or promised a reward for the giving or
Sworn to and subscribed before me, at,	Ouin len Texas	s, this 3 day of December	<u>2018</u>
Notary Pu	A A. JIMENEZ ublic, State of Texas expires 01-03-2021	- Hunt	ary Public County, Texas
THE STATE OF TEXAS	y ID 129250371		
County of Hunt	} ss	1 1. (.)	. 1
The foregoing bond of Christic R	oundtale	Institute of the Peace, Pc	in and for
Hurt	County and State of Toxas, this di	trapproved in open Commissioner's Court	
A TTEST: Study Indersyl County Court Hunt	County and State of Uses, this di	Date:	County Judge, P
THE STATE OF TEXAS		W. F.	
County of Hunt	} ss		
the 28 day of November	, 2018 , with its certificates	or said County, do hereby certify that the for of authentication, was filed for record in m	y office the day of
	Official Bonds of said County in Volum	rded the 13 day of <u>Dicember</u> ne <u>, on page</u> B-2018-000	
WITNESS my hand and the seal of the Co year last above written.	unty Court of said County, at office in	Greenville County Court H	Texas, the day and
Ву	Deputy	County Court H	County



ACKNOWLEDGME	INT BY SURETY
State of } ss.	
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company that executed the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that such	corporation executed the same.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed year in this certificate first above written.	my official seal, at my office in the aforesaid County, the day and
	Notary Public in the State ofCounty of

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

	Bond Amount: (\$5,000.00) Five Thousand Dollars And Zero Cents KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: that The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire (herein collectively called the "Company"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, STEFANI DUNN
	all in the city of Celeste , state of TX each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Company in their own proper persons.
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Company and the corporate seal of the Company has been affixed thereto this 26th day of September, 2016.
ees.	The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company By: David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary
quarantees	STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY ss
	On this 26th day of September , 2016 , before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written. COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Seal Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Upper Merion Thyp., Montgornery County My Commission Expires March 28, 2021 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries By: Teresa Pastella, Notary Public
rate. Inte	
currency ra	
	Certificate of Designation – The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-in-fact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.
	Authorization – By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.
	I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Company, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

OFFICIAL	AMOUNT	TO WHOM PAYABLE	CONDITIONS
District Attorney	\$5,000.	Governor	"in the manner prescribed by law, faithfully pay over all money that he collects or that come into his hands for the state or a county."
County Attorney	\$2,500.	Governor	"faithfully paying over in the manner prescribed by law all money that he collects or receive for any county or the state."
County Judge	*\$1,000 10,000.	County Treasurer	"pay all money that comes into his hands as county judge to the person or officer entitled to it; pay to the county all money illegally paid to the judge out of county funds; and not vote o consent to pay out county funds for other than lawful purposes."
County Clerk	Equal to at least 20% of the maximum amount of fees collected in any year during the term of office preceding the term for which the bond is to be given - \$5,000 minimum \$500,000 maximum	County	"faithfully perform the duties of office"
Auditor	\$5,000 or more	County Judge	"faithful performance of the duties of county auditor"
County Treasurer	Established by the Commissioner's Court	County Judge	"faithfully execute the duties of office; remit according to law all funds received as county treasurer; and render an account of all funds received to the commissioners court at each regular term of the court."
District Clerk	Not less than 20% of the maximum amount of fees collected in any year during the term of office immediately preceding the term of office for which the bond is given, except that the bond may not be in an amount less than \$5,000 nor more than \$100,000.	Governor	"faithfully perform the duties of the office."
County	Fixed by the Commissioners Court -	Not Stated	"faithful performance of the duties of the office."
Surveyor	\$500 minimum \$10,000 maximum	(Suggested to County Judge)	
Hide and Animal Inspector	Set by the Commissioners Court - \$1,000 minimum \$10,000 maximum	County Judge	"well and truly perform the duties of the office."
Sheriff	Established by the commissioners court, but - \$5,000 minimum, \$30,000 maximum	Governor	"faithfully perform the duties of office established by law; account for and pay to the person authorized by law to receive them the fines, forfeitures, and penalties the sheriff collects for the use of the state or a county; execute and return when due the process and precepts lawfully directed to the sheriff, and pay to the person to whom they are due or to the person's attorney the funds collected by virtue of the process or precept; and pay to the county any funds illegally paid, voluntarily or otherwise, to the sheriff from county funds."
Assessor and Collector of Taxes (State Bond)	"Equal to 5% of the net state collections from motor vehicle sales and use taxes and motor vehicle registration fees in the county during the year ending August 31 preceding the date bond is given - \$2,500 minimum \$100,000 maximum"	Governor	"faithful performance of the person's duties as assessor-collector."
Assessor and Collector of Taxes (County Bond)	Equal to 10% of the total amount of county taxes imposed in the preceding tax year - \$100,000 maximum	County Judge	"faithful performance of the person's duties as assessor-collector."
County Commissioners	\$3,000.	County Treasurer	"faithfully perform the commissioner's official duties; will reimburse the county for all county funds illegally paid to the commissioner; and will not vote or consent to make a payment of county funds except for a lawful purpose."
Justice of the Peace	\$5,000 maximum	County Judge	"faithfully and impartially discharge the duties required by law; and promptly pay to the entitled party all money that comes into the justice's hands during the term of office."
Constable	Set by the Commissioners Court - \$500 minimum	Governor	"faithfully perform the duties imposed by law."

Sum to be fixed by the Commissioners Court within the limits prescribed by law.

** In counties where Sheriff performs the duties of the Assessor and Collector of Taxes he shall make the bond required of the Assessor and Collector of Taxes.



Liberty Mutual Surety
Attention: LMS Claims
PO Box 34526
Seattle, WA 98124
Phone: (206) 473-6210
Fax: (866) 548-6873
Email: HOSCL@libertymutual.com

www.LibertyMutualSuretyClaims.com

TEXAS IMPORTANT NOTICE

To obtain information or make a complaint:

You may call toll-free for information or to make a complaint at 1-866-600-0461

You may also write to:

Liberty Mutual Surety Claims PO Box 34526 Seattle, WA 98124

You may contact the Texas Department of Insurance to obtain information on companies, coverages, rights or complaints at 1-800-252-3439

You may write the Texas Department of Insurance Consumer Protection (111-1A) P. O. Box 149091 Austin, TX 78714-9091 FAX: (512) 490-1007

Web: http://www.tdi.texas.gov

E-mail: ConsumerProtection@tdi.texas.gov

PREMIUM OR CLAIM DISPUTES:

Should you have a dispute concerning your premium or about a claim you should first contact the agent or call 1-800-252-3439. If the dispute is not resolved, you may contact the Texas Department of Insurance.

ATTACH THIS NOTICE TO YOUR POLICY:

This notice is for information only and does not become a part or condition of the attached document.

TEXAS AVISO IMPORTANTE

Para obtener informacion o para someter una queja:

Usted puede llamar al numero de telefono gratis para informacion o para someter una queja al 1-866-600-0461

Usted tambien puede escribir a:

Liberty Mutual Surety Claims PO Box 34526 Seattle, WA 98124

Puede comunicarse con el Departamento de Seguros de Texas para obtener informacion acerca de companias, coberturas, derechos o quejas al 1-800-252-3439

Puede escribir al Departamento de Seguros de Texas Consumer Protection (111-1A) P. O. Box 149091 Austin, TX 78714-9091 FAX # (512) 490-1007 Web: http://www.tdi.texas.gov

E-mail: ConsumerProtection@tdi.texas.gov

DISPUTAS SOBRE PRIMAS O RECLAMOS:

Si tiena una disputa concerniente a su prima o a un reclamo, debe comunicarse con el agente o primero. Si no se resuelve la disputa, puede entonces comunicarse con el departamento (TDI)

UNA ESTE AVISO A SU POLIZA:

Este aviso es solo para proposito de informacion y no se convierte en parte o condicion del documento adjunto.

NP 70 68 09 01 LMS-15292 10/15

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HUNT

I hereby certify that this instrument was FILED on the date and the time stamped hereon by me and was duly RECORDED in the Records of HUNT County, Texas.

2018-0042 B 12/13/2018 11:15 AM



Junger Sunderzij

Texas



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY . ONE OF AMERICA'S OLDEST BONDING COMPANIES 🖼

vvestern Surety Company
OFFICIAL BOND AND OATH
THE STATE OF TEXAS County of Hunt See Supplier Linds
KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: BOND No. 7160 216 VIX
That we, Timothy S. Linden , as Principal, and WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a corporation duly licensed to do business in the State of Texas, as Surety, are held
and bound unto Hunt County Treasurer, his successors in office,
in the sum of ² One Hundred Thousand and 00/100 DOLLARS (\$100,000.00), for the payment of which we hereby bind ourselves and our heirs, executors and administrators, jointly and severally, by these presents.
Dated this 29th day of November, 2018
THE CONDITION OF THE ABOVE OBLIGATION IS SUCH, That whereas the above bounden Principal was on the day of
to the office of Law Judge in and for Hunt County, State of Texas, for a term of 4 year s commencing on the 1st day of January , 2019
NOW THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and faithfully perform and discharge all the duties required of him by law as the aforesaid officer, and shall ⁴ pay all money that comes into his hands as county judge to the person or officer entitled to it; pay to the county all money illegally paid to him out of county funds; and not vote or consent to pay out county funds for other than lawful purposes.
then this obligation to be void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. PROVIDED: HOWEVER, that regardless of the number of years this bond may remain in force and the number of claims which may be made against this bond, the liability of the Surety shall not be cumulative and the aggregate liability of the Surety for any and all claims, suits, or actions under this bond shall not exceed the amount stated above. Any revision of the bond amount shall not be cumulative. PROVIDED, FURTHER, that this bond may be cancelled by the Surety by sending written notice to the party to whom this bond is bayable stating that, not less than thirty (30) days thereafter, the Surety's liability hereunder shall terminate as to subsequent acts of the Principal.
Principal
WESTERN SURETY COMPANY
By Paul T. Buflat, Vice President

Form 862-A-11-2014

Page 1 of 5

BOOG WESTERN SURETY COMPANY . ONE OF AMERICA'S OLDEST BONDING COMPANIES.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF PRINCIPAL

THE STATE OF TEXAS	
County of Hunt	
Before me, Katil Jones Timothy S. Linden	on this day, personally appeared , known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to
	xecuted the same for the purposes and consideration therein
expressed.	reenville, Texas, this
Given under my hand and seal of office at	, Texas, this
SEAL KATIE JONES Notary Public, State of Texas	Hunt County, Texas
Comm. Expires 01-25-2022 Notary ID 131422584	
William Notary to 191422004	
OATH O	FOFFICE
(COUNTY COMMISSION	ERS and COUNTY JUDGE)
the duties of the office of	_ , do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will faithfully execute
	and defend the Constitution and laws of the United States
and of this State; and I furthermore solemnly swear (or at	firm) that I have not directly nor indirectly paid, offered, or
	ny money or valuable thing, or promised any public office or
	ote at the election at which I was elected; and I furthermore threctly, interested in any contract with or claim against the
	thorized by law and except such warrants as may issue to me
as fees of office. So help me God.	
as lees of office. So help me dod.	
as fees of office. So help me dod.	
as fees of office. By help me dod.	Signed
Sworn to and subscribed before me at	Signed, Texas, thisday of
	, Texas, this day of
Sworn to and subseribed before me at	
Sworn to and subseribed before me at	, Texas, this day of
Sworn to and subscribed before me at	, Texas, this day ofCounty, Texas
Sworn to and subscribed before me at	, Texas, this day ofCounty, Texas
Sworn to and subscribed before me at	, Texas, this day ofCounty, Texas
SEAL OATH O	County, Texas F OFFICE meral) , do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will faithfully
SEAL OATH O (Ger I,	County, Texas County, Texas F OFFICE meral) Councy, Texas
SEAL OATH O (Gen I, execute the duties of the office of TUDGE COUNT and will to the best of my ability preserve, protect, and defe	County, Texas County, Texas F OFFICE neral) COUNT AT LAW # , of the State of Texas, nd the Constitution and laws of the United States and of this
SEAL OATH O (Ger I, execute the duties of the office of TUDGE and will to the best of my ability preserve, protect, and defe State; and I furthermore solemnly swear (or affirm) that I pay, contributed, nor promised to contribute any money, or	County, Texas F OFFICE neral) , do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will faithfully , of the State of Texas, nd the Constitution and laws of the United States and of this have not directly nor indirectly paid, offered, or promised to valuable thing, or promised any public office or employment,
Sworn to and subscribed before me at OATH O (Ger I, execute the duties of the office of TUDGE COUNT and will to the best of my ability preserve, protect, and defe State; and I furthermore solemnly swear (or affirm) that I	County, Texas F OFFICE neral) , do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will faithfully , of the State of Texas, nd the Constitution and laws of the United States and of this have not directly nor indirectly paid, offered, or promised to valuable thing, or promised any public office or employment,
SEAL OATH O (Ger I, execute the duties of the office of TUDGE and will to the best of my ability preserve, protect, and defe State; and I furthermore solemnly swear (or affirm) that I pay, contributed, nor promised to contribute any money, or as a reward for the giving or withholding a vote at the electrical state.	County, Texas County, Texas F OFFICE heral) do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will faithfully court As I will faithfully n, of the State of Texas, nd the Constitution and laws of the United States and of this have not directly nor indirectly paid, offered, or promised to valuable thing, or promised any public office or employment, ion at which I was elected. So help me God.
SEAL OATH O (Ger I, execute the duties of the office of TUDGE and will to the best of my ability preserve, protect, and defe State; and I furthermore solemnly swear (or affirm) that I pay, contributed, nor promised to contribute any money, or	County, Texas F OFFICE neral) , do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will faithfully , of the State of Texas, nd the Constitution and laws of the United States and of this have not directly nor indirectly paid, offered, or promised to valuable thing, or promised any public office or employment,
SEAL OATH O (Ger I, execute the duties of the office of TUDGE and will to the best of my ability preserve, protect, and defe State; and I furthermore solemnly swear (or affirm) that I pay, contributed, nor promised to contribute any money, or as a reward for the giving or withholding a vote at the electrical state.	County, Texas County, Texas F OFFICE heral) do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will faithfully court As I will faithfully n, of the State of Texas, nd the Constitution and laws of the United States and of this have not directly nor indirectly paid, offered, or promised to valuable thing, or promised any public office or employment, ion at which I was elected. So help me God.
SEAL OATH O (Ger I, execute the duties of the office of TUDGE and will to the best of my ability preserve, protect, and defe State; and I furthermore solemnly swear (or affirm) that I pay, contributed, nor promised to contribute any money, or as a reward for the giving or withholding a vote at the electrical state.	County, Texas F OFFICE neral) , do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will faithfully , of the State of Texas, nd the Constitution and laws of the United States and of this have not directly nor indirectly paid, offered, or promised to valuable thing, or promised any public office or employment, ion at which I was elected. So help me God.
SEAL OATH O (Ger I, execute the duties of the office of TUDGE and will to the best of my ability preserve, protect, and defe State; and I furthermore solemnly swear (or affirm) that I pay, contributed, nor promised to contribute any money, or as a reward for the giving or withholding a vote at the electrical state.	County, Texas F OFFICE neral) COUNTY, Texas COUNTY, Texas COUNTY, Texas The county, Texas
SEAL OATH O (Ger I, execute the duties of the office of TUDGE and will to the best of my ability preserve, protect, and defe State; and I furthermore solemnly swear (or affirm) that I pay, contributed, nor promised to contribute any money, or as a reward for the giving or withholding a vote at the electrical state.	County, Texas F OFFICE neral) COUNTY, Texas COUNTY, Texas COUNTY, Texas The county, Texas

THE STATE OF TEXAS	ss			
County of Hunt)			
The foregoing bond of Timoth	my S. Linden	ust	0 10	as
approved in open Commissioner's Court.		WIT	County and State	of Texas, this day
approved in open Commissioner's Court.				
ATTEST:	OURTO	Fit Date ten	- // all	re
San P Linds - ()	A VEGO	The Comb	8196 11	10
Guille Marsh	Z	- Sucin	sec 11, 9010	County Judge, Pro
County Court Hunt	Canty	H.	ent	County, Texas
THE STATE OF TEXAS	1.400	CA CALL		
County of Hunt	SS	***		
I lunife linder	weig.	Country Cloub in	and for said Country	de hanshu santife
that the foregoing Bond dated the	day of N	wender Clerk, in	and for said County,	its certificates of
authentication, was filed for record in m	y office the 13	day of Decen	mber , was	, 2018 , at
o'clock M., and duly re		day of \ce		_, <u>QDI8</u> , at
o'clock @M., in the Record	rds of Official Bonds o	of said County in Volu	me 8-2018 -003°	, on page
·			Correct Williams	
WITNESS my hand and the seal of		aid County, at office is	n breenille	
Texas, the day and year last above writt	en.	Saurke	Lindenzin	Clerk
	_	0 4	Hamming	
Ву	Deputy	County Court	COUNTY CO	County
			A	
		The state of the s	4	
		## ## ## ## ## ## ## ## ## ## ## ## ##		
		600 600 600 600 600	LAT	
	ACKNOWLEDGME	NT OF SUPETV	S. V	8888
	(Corporate		THE OUNTY TEXAS	Help
			111111111111111111111111111111111111111	
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA				
County of Minnehaha				
Before me, a Notary Public, in and i	for said County and S	tate on this 29th	day of No	ovember,
before me, a Notary Fublic, in and i	for said County and S	tate on this	uay or	,
, personally appeared			to me known	
person who subscribed the name of V aforesaid officer and acknowledged to m				
free and voluntary act and deed of such				i deed, and as the
ې د د د د د د د د د د د د د د د د د د د			4	
M. BENT	\$ \$ \$	N	7. Bent	L
SEAL SOUTH DAKOTA)		1. Den	
ي په دي	, Ť			Notary Public

My Commission Expires March 2, 2020

OFFICIAL BOND REQUIREMENTS

OFFICIAL	2. AMOUNT	1. TO WHOM PAYABLE	APPROVED BY	Sec. of Statutes	4. CONDITIONS
District Attorney	\$5,000.	Governor	District Judge	Gov't Code 43.002	", in the manner prescribed by law, faithfully pay over all money that he collects or that comes into his hands for the state or a county."
County	\$2,500.	Governor	Commissioners Court	Gov't Code 45.001	"faithfully pay over in the manner prescribed by law all money that he collects or receives for any county or the state."
County Judge	\$1,000 10,000.	County Treasurer	Commissioners Court	Gov't Code 26.001	"pay all money that comes into his hands as county judge to the persor or officer entitled to it; pay to the county all money illegally paid to him out of county funds; and not vote or consent to pay out count funds for other than lawful purposes."
County Clerk	At least 20% of the maximum amount of fees collected in any year during the term of office preceding the term for which the bond is given — \$5,000 minimum, \$500,000 maximum	County	Commissioners Court	Local Gov't Code 82.001	"faithfully perform the duties of office."
Deputy County Clerk	At least 20% of the maximum amount of fees collected in any year during the term of office preceding the term for which the bond is given — \$5,000 minimum, \$500,000 maximum	County for the use and benefit of the County Clerk	Commissioners Court	Local Gov't Code 82.002	"faithfully perform the duties of office."
County Auditor	\$5,000 minimum	District Judge(s)	District Judge(s)	Local Gov't Code 84.007	"faithfully perform the duties of county auditor."
County Treasurer	Established by the commissioners court not to exceed one-half of one percent of the largest amount budgeted for general county maintenance and operations for any fiscal year of the county beginning during the term of office preceding the term for which the bond is to be given — \$5,000 minimum, \$500,000 maximum	County Judge	Commissioners Court	Local Gov't Code 83.002	"faithfully execute the duties of office."
District Clerk	Not less than 20% of the maximum amount of fees collected in any year during the term of office immediately preceding the term for which the bond is given — \$5,000 minimum, \$100,000 maximum	Governor	Commissioners Court	Gov't Code 51.302	"faithfully perform the duties of the office."
Deputy District Clerk	Not less than 20% of the maximum amount of fees collected in any year during the term of office immediately preceding the term for which the bond is given —\$5,000 minimum, \$100,000 maximum	Governor for the use and benefit of the District Clerk	Commissioners Court	Gov't Code 51.309	"faithfully perform the duties of the office."
County School Superintendent	\$1,000.	County governing boar wide independent schoo created, in which ev payable to and approv Commissione	ol district has been ent the bond is ed by the County	Educ. Code 17.49	"faithfully perform his duties."
County Surveyor	Fixed by the Commissioners Court — \$500 minimum, \$10,000 maximum	Not Speci	fied	Nat. Res. Code 23.013	"faithfully perform the duties of the office."
Deputy County Surveyor	Not less than \$500 nor more than \$10,000 (Fixed by the County Surveyor)	County Sur	rveyor	Nat. Res. Code 23.014	"faithfully perform the duties of the office."
Sheriff	Set by the Commissioners Court \$5,000 minimum, \$30,000 maximum	Governor	Commissioners Court	Local Gov't Code 85.001	"faithfully perform the duties of office established by law; account for and pay to the person authorized by law to receive them the fines forfeitures, and penalties the sheriff collects for the use of the state of a county; execute and return when due the process and precept lawfully directed to the sheriff, and pay to the person to whom they are due or to the person's attorney the funds collected by virtue of the process or precept; and pay to the county any funds illegally paid voluntarily or otherwise, to the sheriff from county funds."
County Assessor-Collector (State Bond)	Equal to 5% of the net state collections from motor vehicle sales and use taxes and motor vehicle registration fees in the county during the year ending August 31 preceding the date the bond is given —\$2,500 minimum, \$100,000 maximum	The Governor and the Governor's successors in office	Commissioners Court and the State Comptroller of Public Accounts	Tax Code 6.28	"faithful performance of the person's duties as assessor-collector."

OFFICIAL BOND REQUIREMENTS - continue

County Assessor-Collector (County Bond)	Equal to 10% of the total amount of county taxes imposed in the preceeding tax year, \$100,000 maximum	Commissioners Court	Commissioners Court	Tax Code 6.28	"faithful performance of the person's duties as assessor-collector."
County Commissioner	\$3,000.	County Treasurer	County Judge	Local Gov't Code 81.002	"faithfully perform the commissioner's official duties and reimburse the county for all county funds illegally paid to him and will not vote or consent to make a payment of county funds except for a lawful purpose."
Justice of the Peace	\$5,000 maximum	County Judge	Not Specified	Gov't Code 27.001	"faithfully and impartially discharge the duties required by law and promptly pay to the entitled party all money that comes into his hands during the term of office."
Constable	Set by the Commissioners Court \$500 minimum \$1,500 maximum	The Governor and the Governor's successors in office	Commissioners Court	Local Gov't Code 86.002	"faithfully perform the duties imposed by law."
County Public Weigher and Deputies	\$2,500	County Judge	Department of Agriculture	Agric. Code 13.256	"accurately weigh or measure commodities reflected on certificates issued by him, protect the commodities that he is registered to weigh or measure, and comply with all laws and rules governing public weighers."
State Public Weigher	\$10,000	State of Texas	Department of Agriculture	Agric. Code 13.256	"accurately weigh or measure commodities reflected on certificates issued by him, protect the commodities that he is registered to weigh or measure, and comply with all laws and rules governing public weighers."

If precinct insert the number.
 Conditions.

Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of South Dakota, and authorized and licensed to do business in the States of Alabama, Alaska, Arizona, Arkansas, California, Colorado, Connecticut, Delaware, District of Columbia, Florida, Georgia, Hawaii, Idaho, Illinois, Indiana, Iowa, Kansas, Kentucky, Louisiana, Maine, Maryland, Massachusetts, Michigan, Minnesota, Mississippi, Missouri, Montana, Nebraska, Nevada, New Hampshire, New Jersey, New Mexico, New York, North Carolina, North Dakota, Ohio, Oklahoma, Oregon, Pennsylvania, Rhode Island, South Carolina, South Dakota, Tennessee, Texas, Utah, Vermont, Virginia, Washington, West Virginia, Wisconsin, Wyoming, and the United States of America, does hereby make, constitute and appoint

States of America, does hereby make, constitut	te and appoint	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
Paul T. Bruflat	of	Sioux Falls
State of South Dakota	, its regularly elected	Vice President
	ty hereby conferred upon him	to sign, execute, acknowledge and deliver for and on
One County Court at Law Judge	County of Hunt	
bond with bond number 71602216		
for Timothy S. Linden as Principal in the penalty amount not to excee		
as Principal in the penalty amount not to excee	d: \$100,000.00	
duly adopted and now in force, to-wit:		py of Section 7 of the by-laws of Western Surety Company
name of the Company by the President, Secretary, Board of Directors may authorize. The President Attorneys-in-Fact or agents who shall have authority	any Assistant Secretary, Treasur t, any Vice President, Secretary, to issue bonds, policies, or under undertakings, Powers of Attorney	tions of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate er, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint akings in the name of the Company. The corporate seal is or other obligations of the corporation. The signature of any
		caused these presents to be executed by its 29th day of November
•		
ATTEST ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~	,	WESTERN SURETY COMPANY
O). Helson	В	al 1. Buft
L. Nelson, Assista	nt Secretary	Paul T. Brafilat, Vice President
		JAMESURE T. L. STATE
		A RODA S
		S S S S
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA ss		SEAL
COUNTY OF MINNEHAHA		THE DAKOTHIN
On this <u>29th</u> day of <u>No</u>	<u>ovember</u> , <u>2018</u> and	, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared L. Nelson
who, being by me duly sworn, acknowledged the and Assistant Secretary, respectively, of the swoluntary act and deed of said Corporation.	nat they signed the above Powe	er of Attorney as <u>Vice President</u> PANY, and acknowledged said instrument to be the

NOTARY PURILC		1 m

Notary Public

Figure: 28 TAC ò1.601(a)(3)

IMPORTANT NOTICE

- 1 To obtain information or make a complaint:
- 2 You may contact Western Surety Company, Surety Bonding Company of America or Universal Surety of America at 605-336-0850.
- 3 You may call Western Surety Company's, Surety Bonding Company of America's or Universal Surety of America's toll-free telephone number for information or to make a complaint at:

1-800-331-6053

4 You may also write to Western Surety Company, Surety Bonding Company of America or Universal Surety of America at:

P.O. Box 5077 Sioux Falls, SD 57117-5077

5 You may contact the Texas Department of Insurance to obtain information on companies, coverages, rights or complaints at:

1-800-252-3439

6 You may write the Texas Department of Insurance:

P.O. Box 149104 Austin, TX 78714-9104 Fax: (512) 490-1007 Web: www.tdi.texas.gov

E-Mail: ConsumerProtection@tdi.texas.gov

7 PREMIUM OR CLAIM DISPUTES:

Should you have a dispute concerning your premium or about a claim, you should contact Western Surety Company, Surety Bonding Company of America or Universal Surety of America first. If the dispute is not resolved, you may contact the Texas Department of Insurance.

8 ATTACH THIS NOTICE TO YOUR POLICY:

This notice is for information only and does not become a part or condition of the attached document.

AVISO IMPORTANTE

Para obtener informacion o para someter una queja:

Puede comunicarse con Western Surety Company, Surety Bonding Company of America o Universal Surety of America al 605-336-0850.

Usted puede llamar al numero de telefono gratis de Western Surety Company's, Surety Bonding Company of America's o Universal Surety of America's para informacion o para someter una queja al:

1-800-331-6053

Usted tambien puede escribir a Western Surety Company, Surety Bonding Company of America o Universal Surety of America:

P.O. Box 5077 Sioux Falls, SD 57117-5077

Puede comunicarse con el Departamento de Seguros de Texas para obtener informacion acerca de companias, coberturas, derechos o quejas al:

1-800-252-3439

Puede escribir al Departamento de Seguros de Texas:

P.O. Box 149104 Austin, TX 78714-9104 Fax: (512) 490-1007 Web: www.tdi.texas.gov

E-Mail: ConsumerProtection@tdi.texas.gov

DISPUTAS SOBRE PRIMAS O RECLAMOS:

Si tiene una disputa concerniente a su prima o a un reclamo, debe comunicarse con el Western Surety Company, Surety Bonding Company of America o Universal Surety of America primero. Si no se resuelve la disputa, puede entonces comunicarse con el departamento (TDI).

UNA ESTE AVISO A SU POLIZA: Este aviso es solo para proposito de informacion y no se convierte en parte o condicion del documento adjunto.

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HUNT

I hereby certify that this instrument was FILED on the date and the time stamped hereon by me and was duly RECORDED in the Records of HUNT County, Texas.

2018-0039 B 12/13/2018 11:01 AM



Jaufer Gurdenziet

Bond No. 93 EK L788 2

StateFarm

#15,375 (9)

OFFICIAL BOND AND OATH STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY **BLOOMINGTON, ILLINOIS**



KNOW ALL PERSONS BY	THESE PRESENTS:			Crk Hunt	County
That we, STEVEN I	M HARRISON	4	of		342
	Principal	1			
5611 COUNTY ROAD 470	COMMERCE TX 75	5428			
Street Address	C	City	State	zip	
as Principal, and STATE FA	RM FIRE AND CASU	ALTY COMPANY	of Bloomington, Illino	is, as surety, are held ar	nd firmly
bound unto HUNT COUNT	AUDITOR				
in the penal sum of THREE	THOUSAND AND NO	D/100			_ Dollars
(\$ 3,000.00), for the p	payment of which,	well and truly to be m	ade, we do hereby seve	rally bind
ourselves, our heirs, execu	tors, administrators, si	uccessors, and as	signs, firmly by these	presents.	
Sealed with our Seals, and	dated this 28TH	day of NC	VEMBER 20	018	
	-		,	 ·	
THE CONDITION OF THIS	OBLIGATION ARE SU	CH, that, Whereas	, the said Principal ha	s been elected or	
appointed to the office of C	OMMISSIONER		- 41 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11		
		for a tarm of	FOUR YEARS		
		beginning on	JANUARY 1, 2019		and
ending on DECEMBER 31	2022	·			
NOW, THEREFORE, if the official during the term afor all the provisions of such remain in full force and effe	esaid, the principal and statute are hereby ma	d the Surety hereb	by agreeing that if sa	d bond is required by an	y statute,
			STATE FARM FIR	E AND CASUALTY COM	1PANY
	ORPORAL SEAL		By: Sujar	Attorney-in-fact	irts

The within bond and the Surety thereon are hereby approved this

OATH OF OFFICE

STATE OF TEXAS	LEAN AND COMMENT AND SHOPE OF THE STATE OF T	
	OVERALISAS OS TIMBULARAS SALAS DOS DE WYSEL LABOUR DE MIN	
COUNTY OF HUNT	Professional Control of the Control	
	Principal (print name) Description of the principal (print name) Description of the principal (print name)	g
duly sworn, says that he/she will support t	ne constitution of the United States and of the State of	
	e has been appointed while he/she shall hold said office.	he
	Sworn to by said Signature of Principal Sworn to by said	
JAMIE E. PETTY Notary Public, State of Texas Comm. Expires 06-20-2021 Notary ID 131179776	before me, and subscribed in my presence this 4th day of December A.D. 2018	8
Notary Seal	Notary Public	
	O(o 20 202) Commission Date	

Power of Attorney

STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY, an Illinois corporation, with its principal office in Bloomington, Illinois, does hereby constitute and appoint: Eugina Brant, Amanda J. Clifton, Pamela Chancellor, Julie Fehrman, Kim Filter, Mark Fink, Julie Freed, Matthew J. Gibbons, Jay W. Hendren, John R. Horton, Jeanette Hughes, Jerry Jacek, Julia Klinzing, Connie S. Knox, Leann Lemmel, Lori McDowell, Thomas P. Miller, Melissa L. Morris, Carey J Rice, Suzanne M. Robertson, Alice Schuler, Heidi Simmons, Heidi Stevens, Steven M. Straub, Perry Tracy, Kathy J. Walker, Karen Weber, Karli Yoder of Bloomington, Illinois its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver for, and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings or other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond as follows:

Any such obligation in any amount

This appointment is made under and by the authority of a resolution which was passed by the Executive Committee of the Board of Directors of State Farm Fire and Casualty Company on the 14th day of March, 2018, as is duly authorized by the Board of Directors in Article II, Section 6 of the By-Laws of the Company, which resolution is:

Resolved, that the Officer of the Company who works regularly with surety bonds is hereby authorized to appoint and empower any representative of the Company or other person or persons as Attorney-in-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertakings, policies, contracts of indemnity or other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, which the Company might execute through its officers, and affix the seal of the Company thereto. Any said execution of such documents by an Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected or appointed officers of the Company. Any Attorney-in-Fact, so appointed, may be removed for good cause and the authority so granted may be revoked as specified in the Power of Attorney.

Resolved, that the signature of any Officer of the Company noted above and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney granted, and the signature of the any Officer of the Company noted above, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any such power or certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed and certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, continue to be valid and binding on the Company.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY has caused this instrument to be signed by its Assistant Secretary Treasurer, and its Corporate Seal to be affixed this 14th day of March, 2018.

This APPOINTMENT SHALL CEASE AND TERMINATE AUTOMATICALLY AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021, UNLESS SOONER REVOKED AS PROVIDED.

SEAE SEAE

STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY

John R Horton - Assistant Secretary Treasurer /

STATE OF ILLINOIS
COUNTY OF McLEAN

On this 14th day of March, 2018, before me personally came <u>John R. Horton</u> to me known, who being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is Assistant Secretary Treasurer of STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to said instrument is such Corporate Seal; and that he executed said instrument on behalf of the corporation by authority of his office under the By-Laws of said corporation.

OFFICIAL SEAL
Pameta Chancellor
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
My Commission Expires August 30, 2021

Notary Public

My commission expires August 30, 2021

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned Assistant Secretary Treasurer of STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY, do hereby certify that the original Power of Attorney of which the foregoing is a true and correct copy, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked and the resolutions as set forth are now in force.

Signed and sealed at Bloomington, Illinois. Dated this 28TH day of NOVEMBER, 2018.

CORPORA TO SEAL

Iulia Klinzing – Assistant Areasurer

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HUNT

I hereby certify that this instrument was FILED on the date and the time stamped hereon by me and was duly RECORDED in the Records of HUNT County, Texas:

2018-0040 B 12/12/2018 11:01 AM



Junger Genderziet



#15,315(10)

Investment Proposal (Quote)

RDO Equipment Co. 2902 N Central Expy McKinney TX, 75071 Phone: (214) 856-4899 - Fax:

investment Proposal Date:
Pricing Valid Until:
Deal Number:
Customer Account#:
Sales Professional:
Phone:
Fax:
Email:

at 10:00 o'clock A

DEC 13 2018

1/28/2018 12/31/2018 11/34976 4362009 Justen Phillips (972) 438-4699

(972) 438-6789 JPhillips@rdoequipment.com

Comments

Proposal for:

PO BOX 1097

HUNT

HUNT COUNTY PCT 1

GREENVILLE, TX, 75403

BuyBoard Contract 515-16

Quantity	Serial Number	Hours (approx.)	Status / Year / Make / Model Additional Items	Cash Price
1	TBD	0	New 2018 JOHN DEERE 410L	\$182,839.83
			Customer Discount BuyBoard Contract 515-16	(\$78,125.41)
			Warranty -John Deere Power Train & Hyd36 Months, 3000 Hours, Deductible: 0	\$0.00
1	TBD	0	Attachment - New 2018 TAG MANUFACTURING 310SJTHUMB	\$2,466.67
1	TBD	0	Attachment - New 2018 TAG MANUFACTURING 410HD24	\$810.00
			Equipment Subtotal:	\$107,991.09

Purchase Order Totals

| Balance: \$107,991.09 |
| Tax Rate 3: (TXEG 0%) | \$0.00 |
| Sales Tax Total: \$0.00 |
| Sub Total: \$107,991.09 |
| Cash with Order: \$0.00 |
| Balance Due: \$107,991.09

Equi	pment Options		
Qty	Serial Number	Year / Make / Model	Description
1 TBD	TBD	2018 JOHN DEERE 410L	0AB0T 410L BACKHOE LOADER
			1065 ENGINE FT4
			170C JDLINK 5YR TEMP LICENSE 50HR
			2035 CAB
			2401 DECAL ENG W/ENG PACKET
			3065 AXLE MFWD W/LIMITED SLIP
			4466 TIRE GAL 21L24 12.5/80-18
			5285 CONTROL PILOT
		5410 COUPLER DEERE STD QUICK	
			6020 DIPPER EXTENDABLE
			6230 HYD,AUX W/1&2WAY FLOW, THUMB
			7025 LDR 1 LEVER, NO AUX
			7645 LDR BKT 1.3CY LG LIP BKT 92"
			8485 COUNTERWEIGHT 1250LB.
			8635 BATTERY SINGLE W/JUMP POST
			9060 MIRRORS INTERIOR
			9110 RIDE CONTROL
			9505 MFWD FULL GUARD
			9917 RADIO BASIC PACKAGE
			9919 SUN VISOR
			9965 SEAT AIR SUSPENSION CLOTH
		5600 LESS BH BUCKET W/PINS	
	TBD	2018 TAG MANUFACTURING 310SJTHUMB	HT49 Hydraulic Thumb to fit JD 410L with 24" bucket and coupler
	TBD	2018 TAG MANUFACTURING 410HD24	2449R2 24" HD Tag Bucket for 410L